
Opinion No . 278 
Answered by Letter 
(Randolph) 

August 17, 19(54 

Honorable Vernon c. Mayfield 
Regional Counsel 
Housing and Haae Pinance Agency 
Office ot the Regional Administrator 
300 West Vickery Boulevard 
Fort Worth, Texas 76104 

Dear Mr. Mayfield: 
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This letter is in answer to your letter of July 23, 1964, 
requesting an opinion of this office regarding the authority 
ot the Missouri D1v1si.on of Health to plan., finance., and 
construct the proJect described in their application tor Public 
Works Planning dated June 9.. 1964, ln connection with the 
Missouri State Sanatorium at Mount Vernon, llssour1. You also 
ask our opinion on the authority ot this applicant to enter 
into a contract With the Housing and Home Pinanoe Agency for 
funds to be repaid upon construction ot the project . 

Section 192. 025, RSMO, provides: 

"The division of health of the state 
department of public health and welfare 
is hereby designated the official agency 
ot the state ot Missouri to receive 
federal tunds for health purposes . The 
division shall comply with the acts of 
congress and with any rules and condi­
tions made by any federal agency in regard 
to the use and distribution ot such funds . 
SUch tunda shall be deposited 1n the state 
treasury and kept in such separately des­
ignated tunds aa may be required to carry 
out the purposes tor which the federal 
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grants are made. Disbursements of such 
tuncle trom the treasury shall be made on 
warranta duly 1aeued on requ1s1t1ooa ot 
the d1vla1on. The general aaaembl1 shall 
appropriate auch funds to the use ot the 
d1v1a1on tor such purposes." 

Seet1on 192.250., MMo,. prov1dea: 

.. The d1v1s1oo ot health ot the department 
ot publ1o health and wel.taA is hereby 
deeignated the ott1o1al state agency to 
receive any and all federal and other 
sranta an4 a1d• .to'l' making a survey artd 
tor the oonetruot 1on ot boapltala and 
health eenters • • • • It &hall be em­
powered to receive any and all such arants 
and aida under the te-nus ot such grants and 
alde atld to pay them out uncler &117 and all 
provieloaa as mq be attache4 to such grants 
an4 a1d.a. It eball be authorized to render 
such reports ae may be requ1re4 under any 
aod all srants and aida; provide such m1n .. 
1mum atanciU"d-e ~or matnteoance and operaat1on 
ot hospitals $nd health centen as may ~ 
re<tU1red uDder the terms ot- such gran.ta 
and atdSJ and to require compliance with 
such etan<JAutde in tibe cue ot hospitals 
and heal \h centers wn1eh shall have z-e ... 
ceived auoh graots and aida. •• 

It 1s clear t>rom the quGted aect1ons ot the M1eaoul'i 
statutes that the Dlv1,s1.on Qt Health haa the authority to 
plan, t1nence end construct the pro3ect deacr1be4 in their 
application tor Publ~c Works flann1og ~n connection with the 
M1asouJ'1 State Sao.atorlwat an 1nat1tut1on \\Ad.er the Juris­
diction ot the Mv1s1on ot Health, pu~uant to sect1ea 192. 
010 RBMo., which etatea, 1o part, "Tbe dlvle1on of heeltb 
Sball alao have control and adra1n1atrat1on ov•r the IU.aaour1 
State sanator1UJA at Mt. Vemon aa provided b7 law~~" 

InaSDIUCh ae Publ1o Law St)o~ 831'4 Consreaa~ a-s amended 
by Public Law 345, 84th Congress. governlng tbia appl1cat1on, 
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provides that the advance requested in the application must 
be repaid to the Housing and Home Finance Agency only in the 
event that the project is constructed, it ia our view that 
the D1vta1on ot Health baa the authority to enter into a 
contract providing that the funds shoUld be repaid upon 
construction ot the project, 

Very truly yours. 

'l'!I>MXS P. EAGLEl'OH 
Attorney General 


